

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

NEW YORK STATE TEACHERS'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually  
and on Behalf of All Other Persons  
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY,  
DANIEL F. AKERSON, NICHOLAS S.  
CYPRUS, CHRISTOPHER P.  
LIDDELL, DANIEL AMMANN,  
CHARLES K. STEVENS, III, MARY T.  
BARRA, THOMAS S. TIMKO, and  
GAY KENT

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-11191

Honorable Linda V. Parker

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) and upon (a) the Declaration of Salvatore J. Graziano in Support of: (I) Lead Plaintiff's Motion for Final Approval of Settlement and Plan of Allocation, and (II) Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, filed herewith; (b) the Memorandum of Law in Support of Lead Plaintiff's Motion for Final Approval of Settlement and Approval of Plan of Allocation, attached hereto; and (c) all other papers and proceedings herein, Lead Plaintiff, New York State Teachers' Retirement System, hereby moves this Court before the Honorable Linda V. Parker, on April 20, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Courtroom 108 of the Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse, 600 Church Street, Flint, Michigan, or at such other location and time as set by the Court, for (i) entry a judgment approving the proposed settlement as fair, reasonable and adequate; and (ii) entry of an order approving the proposed Plan of Allocation as fair and reasonable.

Dated: March 9, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Salvatore J. Graziano

Salvatore J. Graziano

James A. Harrod

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ**

**BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**

1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Fl.

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (212) 554-1400

Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

Salvatore@blbglaw.com

Jim.Harrod@blbglaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and  
for the Settlement Class*

**THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C.**

E. Powell Miller (P39487)

Marc L. Newman (P51393)

Sharon S. Almonrode (P33938)

950 West University Drive, Suite 300

Rochester, MI 48307

Telephone: (248) 841-2200

Facsimile: (248) 652-2852

epm@millerlawpc.com

mln@millerlawpc.com

ssa@millerlawpc.com

*Local Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and  
for the Settlement Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

NEW YORK STATE TEACHERS'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| A. The Standards For Judicial Approval Of Class Action<br>Settlements .....   | 6           |
| B. A Review Of The Sixth Circuit Factors Establishes That<br>The Settlement Should Be Approved.....   | 8           |
| 1. The Likelihood Of Success On The Merits<br>Supports The Settlement.....  | 8           |
| 2. The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration<br>Of The Litigation Supports The Settlement.....   | 15          |
| 3. The Absence Of Collusion, Arms’-Length Nature<br>Of The Settlement Negotiations, And Judgment Of<br>Counsel Support The Settlement ..... | 17          |
| 4. The Stage Of The Proceedings And Amount Of<br>Discovery Completed Support The Settlement .....   | 17          |
| 5. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class.....  | 20          |
| 6. The Public Interest Favors The Settlement.....   | 22          |
| C. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, And<br>Adequate.....   | 22          |
| D. Notice To The Settlement Class Satisfied The<br>Requirements Of Rule 23, Due Process, And The PSLRA .....                                | 24          |
| E. Certification Of The Settlement Class Remains<br>Warranted .....   | 25          |
| III. CONCLUSION.....  | 25          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Am. Banknote Holographics, Inc.</i> ,<br>127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....                              | 22             |
| <i>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008) .....                                       | 20             |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....                                    | 7, 8           |
| <i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 79 (1981).....   | 8              |
| <i>Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC</i> ,<br>875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....                               | 8              |
| <i>Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank</i> ,<br>No. 08-CV-1119, 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011).....      | 15             |
| <i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) .....       | 10             |
| <i>In re Delphi Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....          | 7              |
| <i>Fidel v. Farley</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....   | 25             |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co. Sec. Litig., Class Action</i> ,<br>381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004) .....                            | 12             |
| <i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 10-CV-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013).....           | 6, 22          |
| <i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24,<br>2005) ..... | 10             |

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....6, 7, 8

*IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....8

*Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.*,  
193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....17

*Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.*,  
581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....7

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....10

*In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.*,  
No. 08-CV-00249, 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009) ...7, 15, 17, 20

*Officers for Justice v. The Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....7

*Ohio Pub. Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.*,  
546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 1982) .....8

*In re Omnicare Sec. Litig.*,  
769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
No. 10-CV-14360, 2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015).....20

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.*,  
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....7, 15, 17, 19

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....22

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....22

**STATUTES & RULES**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS  
§ 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....6

HERBERT NEWBERG & ALBA CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS  
§ 11.51 (3d ed. 1992).....19
